
Department of Energy 

Ohio Field Office 
Fernald Closure Project 

175 Tri-County Parkway 
Springdale, Ohio 45246 

JUN I 5  2005 

(51 3) 648-31 55 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V-SRF-5J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio EnvironmentaI Protection Agency 
Southwest District Office 
401 East Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-291 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

DOE-0262-05 

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSE TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY (OEPA) COMMENT ON THE INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL 
PLAN (IEMP), REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES 

References: 1) 
OEPA’s Comments on the IEMP Rev 4 and Associated Change Pages,” dated 
May 5,2005 

Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Comments - Responses to 

2) Letter, W. Taylor to J. Saric and T. Schneider, “Transmittal of Responses to 
OEPA Comments on the IEMP, Revision 4 and Associated Change Pages,” 
dated March 25,2005 

3) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, ‘‘Draft Final IEMP Rev 4,” dated January 4,2005 

This letter transmits the subject comment response to the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. The comment provided was from 
OEPA (Reference 1). The first set of comment responses to OEPA was provided in March 2005 
(Reference 2). EPA concurred with the proposed changes in IEMP Revision 4, with exception to 
those pertaining to air monitoring (Reference 3). DOE is addressing proposed changes to air 
monitoring through separate transmittals to EPA Air and Radiation Division and the OEPA. 



Mr. James A. Sark 
Mr. Tom Schneider 

-2- DOE-0262-05 

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact Johnny Reising at 
(513) 648-3139 or Ed Skintik at (513) 246-1369. 

Sincerely, 

l J p i i j f & /  
William J. a or 

FCP:Reising Director u 

Enclosure: As Stated 

cc w/enclosures: 
J. Reising, DOE-OH/FCP 
J. Powell, LM-DOE 
C. Jacobson, S.M. Stoller 
M. Lutz, S.M. Stoller 
R. Beaumier, TPSSDERR, OEPA-Columbus 
F. Bell, ATSDR 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
G. Jab1 onowski, USEPA -V, SR- 6 J 
M. Murphy, USEPA-V, AE17J 
J. Saric, USEPA-V, SR-6J 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (3 copies of enclosures) 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
T. Tucker, OEPA-Columbus 
R. Vandergrift, ODH 

' AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc., MS78 

cc w/o enclosures: 
B. Bilson, Fluor Fernald, Inc.MS01 
K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSO 1 
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88 
W. Hertel, Fluor Fernald, Inc.MS99 
F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS99 
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSOl 
C. Tabor, Fluor Femald, Inc./MS 12 
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OHIO ENVLRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE 
INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PLAN, 

REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES 

COMMENTS: 

1. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Specific Comment #: 6 
Comment: The accuracy of remedy performance prediction by the model is already questionable, even 

with starting concentrations updated each year. The model’s predictive capability has only 
ever been assessed by comparing it to extraction well concentrations. What is needed is a 
calibration check of monitoring well concentration histories against transport model 
predictions. Periodic transport calibration simulations should be performed to check the 
model against all available concentration data collected since the time corresponding to the 
selected starting concentration distribution. For example, DOE estimated starting 
concentrations representative of 2004 for the modeling conducted for the Groundwater 
Remedy and Field Verification Plan. DOE then conducted transport modeling to determine 
the time required for aquifer concentrations to fall below the FRL with and without 
re injection through the Storm Sewer Outfall Ditch. An important measure of the model’s 
predictions would be to then compare future monitoring well concentration data collected 
through time with the concentrations predicted by the model. Such a comparison evaluates 
not only the accuracy of the estimated starting concentration distribution, but is the best way 
to check the flow model velocity field (hydraulic conductivity distribution) and key 
assumptions regarding transport parameters such as the selected distribution coefficient and 
dispersivity values. Relying solely on the extraction well concentrations for checking model 
performance is very misleading because it assumes that all portions of the aquifer are flushed 
with equal efficiency. In reality, the flushing of some parts of the aquifer (areas away from 
preferential flowpaths) is incomplete because of formation heterogeneity. The question 
remains, therefore: how well does the model predict concentrations through time at locations 
remote from the extraction wells? For the model to be a meaningful predictive tool in 
estimating the time required to bring total uranium concentrations to levels below the FRL, 
DOE should commit to comparing observed to simulated concentration histories in site 
monitoring wells. 
DOE is willing to compare observed concentrations to simulated concentrations in 
monitoring wells as requested in this comment, but would like to take a different approach. 
The approach described below will allow DOE to continue making annual updates to initial 
conditions in the groundwater model while addressing OEPA concerns about what is 
occurring in areas of the plume away from the extraction wells. 

Response: 

Uranium concentration data will be trended at enough monitoring wells to provide coverage 
across the footprint of the Impacted Area of the aquifer. Uranium concentration data sets 
from the selected monitoring wells will be trended using Excel software (Le., regression 
analysis) to predict future uranium concentrations at each well. Future uranium 
concentration projections resulting from the trended monitoring well data will be compared 
to model predicted plume maps at a couple of key time periods predicted for the aquifer 
remedy, (e.g., model predicted cleanup of the South Plume, model predicted cleanup of 
on-property plume). Results would be provided in the 2005 Site Environmental 
Report (SER). If after reviewing the results OEPA concurs that their concerns have been 
addressed, a formal requirement to continue this effort will be included in the next revision 
of the IEMP. 
No change to the plan required. Publish results in 2005 SER as discussed in comment 
response. 

Action: 
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